

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WOOJIN CHO,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
APPELLATE TERM: FIRST DEPARTMENT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ZACHARY MARGULIS-OHNUMA
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN NOTTERMAN
ZMO LAW PLLC
353 Lexington Avenue, Suite 900
New York, New York 10016
(212) 685-0999
zach@zmolaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

327291



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background and Trial Proceedings	3
B. Appellate Proceedings	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. This Court should grant review to resolve whether a prosecutor's statement to the jury accusing a testifying defendant of lying on the witness stand amounts to constitutional error	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Certiorari is warranted because appellate courts frequently misapply the <i>Chapman</i> harmless error standard in cases involving prosecutorial misconduct in summation.....	10
III. On review, this Court should reverse the New York appellate decision because the prosecutorial misconduct here could not have been harmless under <i>Chapman</i>	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS, DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE TERM, FIRST DEPARTMENT, DATED JUNE 30, 2023.....	2a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Anthony v. Louisiana</i> , 143 S. Ct. 29 (2022)	13
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Bellamy v. New York</i> , 914 F.3d 727 (2d. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Berger v. United Sates</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	6, 9
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18(1967)	3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Crider v. People</i> , 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	10
<i>Green v. Herbert</i> , 01-cv-11881(SHS)(AJP), 2002 WL 1587133 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2002)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	10
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	11, 15
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972).....	15
<i>People v. Chaney</i> , 155 A.D.2d 985, 548 N.Y.S.2d 129 (4th Dep’t 1989).	9
<i>People v. Dowdell</i> , 453 N.Y.S.2d 174 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1982).....	9
<i>People v. Dunn</i> , 158 A.D.2d 941, 551 N.Y.S.2d 432 (4th Dep’t).....	9
<i>People v. Friend</i> , 211 P.3d 520, 545 (Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>People v. Hicks</i> , 478 N.Y.S.2d 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1984)	7, 9
<i>People v. Rodgers</i> , 756 P.2d 980 (Colo. 1988), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Townsend</i> , 483 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 1985).....	14
<i>People v. Walters</i> , 674 N.Y.S.2d 114 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1998)	8
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	9
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 309 So. 3d 912 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2020), <i>writ denied</i> , 325 So. 3d 1067 (La. 2021), <i>writ denied</i> 143 S.Ct. 29 (2022)	13
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 422 P.3d 18 (Haw. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Lankford</i> , 399 P.3d 804 (Idaho 2017)	8
<i>State v. Mussey</i> , 893 A.2d 701 (N.H. 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Oehman</i> , 562 A.2d 493 (Conn. 1989).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	11, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Temple v. State</i> , 342 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. App.--Hous. (14th Dist.) 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 S.W.3d 341 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Kravchuk</i> , 335 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 377 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 710 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 84 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985)	2, 6, 9, 15
<i>Wend v. People</i> , 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	7
STATUES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	1, 9
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Innocence, Harmless Error, and Federal Wrongful Conviction Law</i> , 2005 Wis. L. Rev. 35 (2005)	14
Gregory Mitchell, <i>Against “Overwhelming” Appellate Activism: Constraining Harmless Error Review</i> , 82 Cal. L. Rev. 1335 (1994)	13, 15
Harry T. Edwards, <i>To Err Is Human, but Not Always Harmless: When Should Legal Error Be Tolerated?</i> 70 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1167 (1995)	15
